

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

1951

SALARIES JUDGE AND RECORDER ELLSWORTH MUN. COURT 887 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1951 CHAP. 173

'The board of education existing when this charter takes effect shall be and continue as the board of education herein established, the members thereof to serve in accordance with their respective appointments without interruption and the mayor shall annually appoint a member for the term of 5 years to take office on the 1st day of May next succeeding. The terms of office of the members of the present board of education shall terminate on the 3rd Monday of March of the 5th year next following their appointment.'

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 172

AN ACT Relating to Expenses of the Brunswick Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1903, c. 277, § 12, amended. Section 12 of chapter 277 of the private and special laws of 1903 is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 12. Court room, how provided. The town of Brunswick county commissioners of Cumberland county shall provide and furnish a suitable court room place in the town of Brunswick for the purpose of holding said court therein, and shall heat and light the same. All other expenses of said court, including blank books of record, docket and blanks necessary for the use of said court, shall be paid from the treasury of the county of Cumberland.'

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 173

AN ACT Relating to Salaries of the Judge and Recorder of the Ellsworth Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1876, c. 298, § 1, amended. Section 1 of chapter 298 of the private and special laws of 1876, as amended by section 1 of chapter 36 of the private and special laws of 1929, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 1. Salary of judge. The police court of the city of Ellsworth, in the county of Hancock, shall be hereafter styled the Ellsworth Municipal

ZONING BOARD FOR LEWISTON

СНАР. 174

888

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1951

Court. The present judge of said court shall continue in office until the end of the term for which he was elected. The salary of the judge shall be one thousand dollars \$1,500 per year to be paid out of the county treasury of the county of Hancock in equal monthly payments on the 1st day of each month.'

Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1903, c. 285, § 7, amended. Section 7 of chapter 285 of the private and special laws of 1903, as amended by chapter 111 of the private and special laws of 1945, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 7. Salary of recorder. The recorder of said court shall receive as compensation a salary of \$600 \$700 per year to be paid quarterly from the treasury of the county of Hancock, and in addition thereto he shall receive fees in all civil cases.'

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 174

AN ACT Creating a Zoning Board for the City of Lewiston.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1939, c. 8, Art. XV-A, additional. Chapter 8 of the private and special laws of 1939, as amended, is hereby further amended by adding thereto a new article, to be numbered XV-A, to read as follows:

'ARTICLE XV-A

Zoning Board

Sec. 1. Appointment of members. The zoning board existing when this act takes effect shall be and continue as the zoning board herein established, the members thereof to serve in accordance with their respective appointments without interruption; and the mayor shall annually appoint a member for the term of 5 years or until his successor has been appointed and qualified. Vacancies occurring in the board shall be filled by appointment by the mayor for the unexpired term; provided that if no appointment be made for a period of 1 month after the vacancy shall occur, it shall be filled by the remaining members of the board.

Sec. 2. Duties. The zoning board shall be charged with the responsibility of administering such zoning laws as are now in effect in the city of Lewiston and any others that shall hereafter be enacted by the board